
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472
E-Mail:          paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Policy Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 12th January, 2022
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

PLEASE NOTE – This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This 
may only be removed when seated. 

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Lateral Flow Testing: Towards the end of May, test kits were sent to 
all Members; the purpose being to ensure that Members had a ready supply of kits to 
facilitate self-testing prior to formal face to face meetings.  Anyone attending is asked to 
undertake a lateral flow test on the day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey 
to the venue. Please note that it can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a 
lateral flow test. If your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, 
and must follow the advice which can be found here: 
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.  Apologies for Absence  

To note any apologies for absence from Members.

2.  Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3.  Public Speaking/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on 
Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to put questions to the Committee on any matter relating to this 
agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes to speak; the Chair 
will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting.

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2021.

5.  Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 - 2025/26  (Pages 13 - 56)

To respond to budget consultation.

6.  Communications Plan for Residents  (Pages 57 - 70)

To develop and approve a new approach for communications with residents.

7.  Health and Safety and Workforce Reporting  (Pages 71 - 88)

To consider an update on health and safety and workforce 2021/22.

8.  Work Programme  (Pages 89 - 90)

To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments.

9.  Minutes of Sub-Committees  (Pages 91 - 102)

To receive the following minutes of sub-committees:

Finance Sub-Committee – 1st December 2021
General Appeals Sub-Committee – 7th December 2021

10.  Reporting of Urgent Decisions  

To note any urgent decisions taken on behalf of the Committee.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS  

Membership:  Councillors C Browne, J Clowes, S Corcoran (Chair), J P Findlow, 
K Flavell, R Fletcher, S Gardiner, N Mannion, A Martin, K Parkinson, J Rhodes, A Stott 
(Vice-Chair) and M Warren 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee
held on Thursday, 2nd December, 2021 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)
Councillor A Stott (Vice-Chair)

Councillors C Browne, J Clowes, R Fletcher, N Mannion, A Martin, 
K Parkinson, J Rhodes, M Warren, C Bulman (for Cllr Flavell), T Dean (for Cllr 
Findlow) and S Edgar (for Cllr Gardiner)

Other Members Present
Councillors A Critchley, C Naismith and L Wardlaw

Officers 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance
Sara Barker, Head of HR
Paul Goodwin, Head of Financial Services & Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Helen Gerrard, Head of Customer Services
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

Apologies
Councillors J P Findlow, K Flavell and S Gardiner

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

45 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no public speakers

46 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th November 2021 be approved 
as a correct record.

47 NOTICE OF MOTION: FIRE AND RE-HIRE 

The Committee considered a report in response to a Notice of Motion 
referred by Council on 20th October 2021. The Notice of Motion, which was 
proposed by Councillor L Crane and seconded by Councillor C Naismith, 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



requested that consideration be given to a number of employment-related 
issues, namely:

 To seek to ensure local residents are protected against the use of 
‘fire and re-hire’ and to protect their employment terms and 
conditions. 

 That Cheshire East Council does not use fire and rehire itself as an 
employer and to prevent its use by council contractors.

 To promote the increasing number of progressive local employers 
prioritising their employees’ standard of liv
[...]
RESOLVED (unanimously)

That the Committee notes the position in relation to Apprenticeships and 
the further improvements set out in the action plan.

55 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered its work programme for 2021/22.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be noted.

56 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS 

There were no urgent decisions to report.

57 INSURANCE CONTRACTS PROCUREMENT 

The Chair had agreed that this item be added to the agenda following 
publication as it required an urgent decision and could not await the next 
meeting of the Committee.

The Committee considered a report setting out an approach to the re-
procurement of the Council’s insurance portfolio for contracts expiring in 
March 2022.

RESOLVED (unanimously)

That the Committee approves a one-year extension to the Council’s 
current insurances and delegates authority to the Executive Director 
Corporate Services to approve the modification of the existing contracts of 
insurance to facilitate such an extension, with a formal report to come back 
to the Committee, seeking the delegation of authority to the Executive 
Director Corporate Services to undertake the procurement process using a 
framework for cover incepting 1st April 2023 and award the contracts 
following the procurement exercise. 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.30 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)

Page 10



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

                                                                                        
Corporate Policy Committee

Date of Meeting: 12th January 2022

Report Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 – 2025/26

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services (Section 151 Officer)

Report Reference No: CP/30/21-22

Ward(s) Affected: Not Applicable

1. Executive Summary

1.1. The purpose of this report is to capture the Committee members’ 
response to consultation on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2022 to 
2026. 

1.2. The Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy sets out the financial 
implications of the Council’s Corporate Plan and how spending plans can 
be funded over the next four years. The Council is required by law to 
approve a balanced budget, where gross expenditure is matched by gross 
income and appropriate use of reserves, on an annual basis. 

1.3. The consultation document includes proposals to update the current 
MTFS that was approved by Council in February 2021. 

1.4. The current MTFS was balanced over the four-year period 2021 to 2025 
and assumed that spending linked to the pandemic would be matched by 
government funding. The proposals recognised the risk of ongoing 
reductions in Government Grants as well as growth in demand, 
particularly within Adult and Children’s and Waste services. Additional 
impacts were included for inflation such as staff pay and spending on 
utilities. Mitigation for increasing costs included savings, and additional 
income from some user charges. Mitigation also included increases in 
Council Tax of 4.99% for 2021/22 and a further annual increase of 1.99% 
from 2022/23.

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



OFFICIAL

1.5. The MTFS 2022 to 2026 consultation reflects financial pressures identified 
in the In-Year Review of Finance. The consultation also recognises high-
level implications of the 2021 Central Government Spending Review.   

1.6. This report sets out the activities to date and current estimated timescales 
and assumptions. All Committees are being asked to provide feedback in 
relation to their financial responsibilities as identified within the 
Constitution and linked to the budget alignment approved by the Finance 
Sub-Committee in July 2021.

1.7. Responses to the consultation will be reported to the Corporate Policy 
Committee to support that Committee in making recommendations to 
Council on changes to the current financial strategy. The Chief Finance 
Officer will report on the robustness of estimates and the adequacy of 
reserves in relation to the final proposals.

2. Recommendations

That Corporate Policy Committee:

2.1. Review the MTFS 2022 to 2026 Consultation Document (Appendix 1) 
and provide feedback on the proposals relevant to the responsibilities of 
the Committee as outlined in the Constitution, which are: 

1) Improving Digital Customer Experience (page 11)
2) Pay inflation (page 11)
3) National Insurance increase at 1.25% for social care funding (page 
11)
4) Improved Debt Recovery and correcting budgeted court costs 
income targets to reflect actual levels (page 11)
5) Transactional Service Centre additional funding (page 12)
6) Vendor Management Phase 3 (page 12)
7) Unified IT Communications (page 12)
8) IT Security and Compliance (page 12)
9) IT Procurements and Application Lifecycle Management (page 12)
10) Information Assurance and Data Management Phase 3 (page 12)
11) Removal of temporary implementation budget and investment to 
run the new Financial System (page 14)
12) Staff Travel and related savings (page 14)

2.2. Notes those proposals that are rolling forward from the MTFS 2021-25 
relevant to the committee (as part of Appendix 1 (Appendix A)). 

6) Mitigation of reduction in the Dedicated Schools Grant (Corporate 
Services) (page 33)
7) Mitigation of the year-on-year reduction in the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (ICT) (page 33)

Page 14



OFFICIAL

13) Efficiency savings and Restructures within Corporate Services 
(page 33)
15) Shared services review (page 33)
21) Review of corporate subscriptions (page 33)
34) Brighter Futures Together Programme Customer Experience   
(page 34)
43) Infrastructure Investment Programme (page 34)

2.3. Notes the impact of the local government financial settlement as provided 
at Appendix 2 on the MTFS Consultation Document.

2.4. Comments on any other element of the MTFS Consultation Document 
related to the responsibilities of the Committee (including WOC Business 
Plans, and Reserves levels).

2.5. Notes that the minutes of this meeting will form the consultation response 
of this Committee, and along with feedback from all the other Committees, 
will be considered at the next meeting on 10 February 2022.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Council is required to consult on the proposals within the annual 
budget. This is required in general terms with businesses but may also 
require consultation with service users on specific proposals, although 
where proposals relate to universal services the requirements can be 
covered through a single consultation document on the overall budget.

3.2. The Council must set a balanced budget for each financial year based on 
robust estimates and supported by adequate reserves. This requirement 
is significantly supported by meaningful consultation as this improves the 
assurance that proposals will be delivered within manageable levels of 
risk.

3.3. Establishing key dates for the consultation process manages expectations 
for stakeholders.

3.4. The financial parameters within the MTFS have been reviewed and 
options for proposals that could be included in a revised MTFS have been 
put forward.

3.5. Appendix 1 contains the Budget Engagement document including the 
survey questions that have been used during the consultation period 
(closed 4 January 2022).

Page 15



OFFICIAL

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Delay the publication of budget proposals until after the local government 
finance settlement had been confirmed, which is usually late December, 
and adopt the minimum level of engagement. This was not desirable 
because it is not transparent and does not give enough time to consider 
future budget changes by stakeholders.

5. Background

5.1. Proposals to vary the current budget have been set out as part of the 
Budget Engagement document that was launched on 24 November 2021. 
These are continuing to be developed in line with the priorities included 
within the Corporate Plan and refined as further funding announceme
[...]
programme phase 3, will deliver key projects 
that will underpin the safeguarding of information and enhance its use. 

0.040  - - -

Open – Investment 7.631 3.887 4.112 4.062

5    Open Investment and Savings Proposals cont’d

P
age 32



Cheshire East Council Budget Engagement 2022-26 13

For options on how to 
complete this survey, including 
digitally or in paper format, 
please see ‘Giving your 
feedback’ on page 2. 

Do you support or 
oppose each of the new 
or revised investments 
under Open?
Investments are areas where 
the council is proposing to 
increase spending. Please tick 
one box only in each row:

Your views matter

5    Open Investment and Savings Proposals cont’d

No opinion / Don’t knowOpposeSupport

If you wish to comment on any of the new or revised investments under Open please do so below – Please clearly state which investment you 
are commenting on. Please write in below: 

1 | Improving Digital Customer Experience       

2 | Pay inflation       

3 | National Insurance increase at 1.25% for social care funding   

4 |  Improved Debt Recovery and correcting budgeted court costs income  
targets to reflect actual levels 

5 | Transactional Service Centre additional funding

6 | Vendor Management Phase 3      

7 | Unified IT Communications      

8 | IT Security and Compliance      

9 | IT Procurements and Application Lifecycle Management  

10 | Information Assurance and Data Management Phase 3

P
age 33



Cheshire East Council Budget Engagement 2022-26 14

5    Open Investment and Savings Proposals cont’d
New or revised savings proposals 
The following table presents the ‘Open’ savings proposals that are new or revised within this year’s budget setting process – you can comment on any of these proposals in the following 
survey. Savings are areas where the council is proposing to decrease spending.

Open – Savings 2022/23  
£m

2023/24  
£m

2024/25  
£m

2025/26  
£m

Financial  
Sustainability

11)     Removal of temporary implementa
[...]
 they are marked as 
‘Revised’ and are included in the tables in the main part of this document. Please note the reference number in the tables below refers to last year’s budget reference numbers.

Ref No Detailed list of proposed budget changes – service budgets - Open 2022/23  
£m

2023/24  
£m

2024/25  
£m

[NEW] CSC Transformation and OFSTED Response -1.500 - -
3 Pay inflationary increase Revised [see proposal number 2]

5 Core Financial System Revised [see proposal number 11]

6 Mitigation of reduction in the Dedicated Schools Grant (Corporate Services) 0.042 0.033 0.027 
7 Mitigation of the year-on-year reduction in the Dedicated Schools Grant (ICT) 0.065 0.089 0.109 
9 Continuing Healthcare Reviews -1.000 -0.500 -
10 Prevention and Early Help Service – Reduction in the cost of Prevention Services Revised [see proposal number 21]

11 Reduce the numbers of Business Support Staff in line with the repurposing of Children and Family Centres Revised [see proposal number 21]

12 Reduce Base budget assigned to Community Grants -0.100 - -
13 Efficiency savings and Restructures within Corporate Services -0.350 - -
14 Review Staff Terms and Conditions Revised [see proposal number 12]

15 Shared services review - -0.200 -
16 Improved Debt Recovery and correcting budgeted court costs income targets to reflect actual levels Revised [see proposal number 4]

21 Review of corporate subscriptions -0.015 - -
24 Improving customer experience – Highways correspondence Removed

25 Transfer of Congleton Visitor Information Centre -0.020 -0.010 -0.020 
26 Regulatory Services and Environmental Health ICT procurement -0.009 - -
27 CCTV migration to wireless networks -0.085 - -

P
age 53



Cheshire East Council Budget Engagement 2022-26 34

Appendix A - MTFS approved February 2021

Ref No Detailed list of proposed budget changes – service budgets - Open 2022/23  
£m

2023/24  
£m

2024/25  
£m

29 Orbitas income and management fee 0.021 - -
31 Everybody Sport and Recreation Annual M
[...]
021.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/customer-services/cec-customer-experience-strategy-final-20.01.11.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/Council-and-democracy/Consultations/Communications-Survey-2017-The-Results-Magazine-vFINAL.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/Council-and-democracy/Consultations/Communications-Survey-2017-The-Results-Magazine-vFINAL.pdf
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s73787/Appendix%20-%20Media%20Relations%20Protocol.pdf
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s84314/Equality%20Objectives%20-%20app%202.pdf
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s84314/Equality%20Objectives%20-%20app%202.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/5670/1878324.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/5670/1878324.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Corporate Policy Committee

Date of Meeting: 12th January 2022

Report Title: Health and Safety Update Quarter 2  

Report of: Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services

Report Reference No: CP/32/21-22

Ward(s) Affected: All

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to ensure Members of the Corporate Policy 
Committee are briefed on the health, safety and wellbeing of the organisation 
and understand how the Council’s responsibilities as an employer are met. 
The Corporate Health and Safety Forum, which consists of representatives 
from management and the Trade Unions, meets on a quarterly basis and 
provides both an overview and a route for escalation.

2. Executive Summary

2.1. This report and the Appendix provide a summary of data regarding accident 
and information data for the Council and maintained schools for Quarter 2 
2021/22, the year to date and comparative data for the same periods in the 
last two years.

3. Recommendations

3.1. That the Corporate Policy Committee note the update.

4. Rea
[...]
-
22

Commercial/Enterprise 
Strategy

To approve a new strategy as 
part of the BTFP.

Executive Director 
Corporate Services

Yes
Yes Yes

An open and 
enabling 

organisation
No

CP/43/21-
22

Ways of Working with 
Town and Parish 

Councils
TBC Executive Director 

Place

Yes
Yes Yes

An open and 
enabling 

organisation
No

CP/44/21-
22

Local Members' Say in 
Local Decisions TBC

Director of 
Governance and 

Compliance 
(Monitoring Officer)

TBC
TBC Yes

An open and 
enabling 

organisation
No

CP/45/21-
22

MoD Employer 
Recognition Award - 

Gold and Silver 
Schemes

TBC Director of 
Commissioning

TBC
TBC Yes

An open and 
enabling 

organisation
No

CP/48/21-
22

Corporate Peer 
Challenge Annual 

Update
TBC Executive Director 

Corporate Services

TBC
TBC Yes

An open and 
enabling 

organisation
No

P
age 90



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 1st December, 2021 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Stott (Chair) 
Councillor S Carter (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, S Gardiner, N Mannion, B Puddicombe and 
J Nicholas (for Cllr Abel) 
 
OFFICERS  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Joanne Sutton, Acting Head of Integrated Commissioning 
Julie Gregory, Legal Team Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
 
OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
Councillors B Evans and J Saunders 
 
APOLOGIES 
Councillors Q Abel 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor N Mannion to his first meeting as a member of 
the Sub-Committee. 

 
24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor N Mannion declared a personal interest in relation to a matter 
referred to in Item 10, an Appendix to the Asset Management report which 
contained exempt information and would be considered in Part 2 of the 
meeting. Councillor Mannion would provide spe

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee 
held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Stott (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Browne, J P Findlow, K Flavell, S Gardiner, N Mannion, 
A Martin, K Parkinson, M Warren, C Bulman (for Cllr Corcoran), A Critchley 
(for Cllr Rhodes) and J Saunders (for Cllr Clowes) 
 
Officers  
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive 
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Michael Moore, Head of Communications 
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
 
Apologies 
Councillors J Clowes, S Corcoran, R Fletcher and J Rhodes. 
 

 
58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors S Gardiner and N Mannion declared personal interests as 
future recipients of a pension from the Cheshire pension fund. 
 
Councillor J P Findlow declared a personal interest as a current recipient 
of a pension from the Cheshire pension fund. 
 

59 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Sue Helliwell asked about the Council’s policy on the disposal of Council-
owned land, with particular reference to public open space. She asked 
who took decisions to release land and whether there were any prior 
discussions with local ward members, the Leader, planning committees 
and the relevant committee chairs. 
 
The Director of Governance and Compliance responded that the 
publication of notices advertising the potential loss of open space was a 
statutory process and followed a set procedure. The Director confirmed 
that in the case of a recent disposal of open space in Alsager, the process 
had been followed. A detailed written response to the question would be 
provided. 
 



60 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2021 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

61 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022/23 - 2025/26  
 
The Committee considered the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2022 to 
2026 as part of the budget consultation. The consultation document 
included proposals to update the current MTFS that was approved by 
Council in February 2021. 
 
All Committees were being asked to provide feedback in relation to their 
financial responsibilities as identified within the Constitution and linked to 
the budget alignment approved by the Finance Sub-Committee in July 
2021. Responses to the consultation, including those of all service 
committees, would be reported to the Corporate Policy Committee at its 
meeting on 10th February 2022 with a view to the Committee making 
recommendations to Council.  
 
Appendix 1 to the report contained the Budget Engagement document, 
including the survey questions that had been used during the consultation 
period, which closed 4th January 2022. 
 
The Provisional Settlement announced on 16th December 2021 had varied 
the assumptions contained in the Budget Engagement document. 
Appendix 2 to the report, which had been circulated to members before 
the meeting, set out the changes announced and the impact on the 
estimated funding envelope.  
 
The Executive Director of Corporate Services informed the Committee that 
the budget for Corporate Services remained fairly static over the four year 
period of the MTFS, at £36m next year, rising to £38m largely as a result 
of inflation. There was some growth attributable to the revenue 
consequences of capital expenditure on ICT and to pay inflation and 
increased national insurance contributions. The Executive Director briefly 
discussed the proposals within the consultation document that were 
relevant to the responsibilities of the Committee.  
 
Members raised the following matters in relation to the consultation 
document: 
 
 Members asked whether the mitigation to address reducing levels of 

Dedicated Schools Grant was as up to date as it could be. The 
Executive Director of Corporate Services would ensure that this was 
addressed in the report back to the Committee in February. 
 



 The question was asked whether there was sufficient flexibility to allow 
for a smaller increase in Council tax, for instance by utilising money 
currently intended for the General Reserves? Officers responded that 
the Government had an expectation that councils would increase 
Council tax to achieve financial sustainability. Members would have to 
consider any flexibility in Council tax rises in relation to risks such as 
the pressure on the Adult Social Care budget and inflation. 

 
 The question was asked whether the Government would be moving to 

a deprivation-based model of assessing the needs of local authorities 
from 2023. The Director of Finance and Customer Services replied that 
this had been a feature of the fairer funding consultation that had taken 
place in recent years. Whilst it was not certain when any such change 
would take place, the Government did appear to be moving towards a 
deprivation-based model. 

 
 Concern was expressed about the energy consumption of the cloud-

based platform Atamis and the green credentials of the company 
providing the system. The Executive Director of Corporate Services 
undertook to look into the matter and write to all members of the 
Committee. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee 
 
1. notes the MTFS 2022 to 2026 Consultation Document (Appendix 1) 

and the proposals relevant to the responsibilities of the Committee as 
set out in the following paragraphs and on the following pages of the 
Consultation Document:   
 

1) Improving Digital Customer Experience (page 11 of the report) 
2) Pay inflation (page 11) 
3) National Insurance increase at 1.25% for social care funding 
(page 11) 
4) Improved Debt Recovery and correcting budgeted court costs 
income targets to reflect actual levels (page 11) 
5) Transactional Service Centre additional funding (page 12) 
6) Vendor Management Phase 3 (page 12) 
7) Unified IT Communications (page 12) 
8) IT Security and Compliance (page 12) 
9) IT Procurements and Application Lifecycle Management (page 
12) 
10) Information Assurance and Data Management Phase 3 (page 
12) 
11) Removal of temporary implementation budget and investment 
to run the new Financial System (page 14) 
12) Staff Travel and related savings (page 14) 

 



2. notes those proposals that are rolling forward from the MTFS 2021-25 
relevant to the Committee (as part of Appendix 1 (Appendix A)): 
 

6) Mitigation of reduction in the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(Corporate Services) (page 33) 
7) Mitigation of the year-on-year reduction in the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (ICT) (page 33) 
13) Efficiency savings and Restructures within Corporate Services 
(page 33) 
15) Shared services review (page 33) 
21) Review of corporate subscriptions (page 33) 
34) Brighter Futures Together Programme Customer Experience   
(page 34) 
43) Infrastructure Investment Programme (page 34) 

 
3. notes the impact of the local government financial settlement as 

provided at Appendix 2 on the MTFS Consultation Document; 
 

4. notes the other elements of the MTFS Consultation Document related 
to the responsibilities of the Committee (including WOC Business 
Plans, and Reserves levels); and  

 
5. notes that the minutes of this meeting will form the consultation 

response of this Committee, and along with feedback from all the other 
Committees, will be considered at the Committee’s next meeting on 
10th February 2022. 

 
62 COMMUNICATIONS PLAN FOR RESIDENTS  

 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for how the 
Council would meet its Corporate Plan commitment to communicate 
effectively with residents. The report explained the approach for 
communicating with residents and highlighted priority communications 
activity for January 2022 – March 2023. 
 
Members raised the following matters in relation to the report: 
 
 The comment was made that some residents did not have access to 

digital technology and might therefore be excluded from certain forms 
of engagement. The Head of Communications responded that the 
communications plan would sit alongside the Digital Strategy which 
aimed at improving access across the board. On being asked whether 
digital equipment could be provided by the Council for those in 
deprived circumstances, the Executive Director of Corporate Services 
explained that this was not currently planned and that some 
community-based projects might assist. . 
 

 The comment was made that town and parish councils and local 
volunteers would be willing to assist with the distribution of hard copies 
of documents to residents where necessary. 



 
 Some members of the public were still finding it difficult to access 

Cheshire East committee meetings over the Internet. The Executive 
Director of Corporate Services responded that there were ongoing 
technical issues involving the Council’s firewall and that a solution was 
being sought; she undertook to pursue the matter and report back to 
Members. 
 

 Greater emphasis should be placed on residents in particular, as 
opposed to other stakeholders, and recognition should be given to the 
communication difficulties experienced by older people. 

 
 The communications plan should also address the needs of minority 

groups such as travellers. 
 
 With regard to a question about how robust social and digital media 

platforms were against attempts by third parties to influence and 
disrupt communications, the Executive Director of Corporate Services 
suggested that the Committee might wish to add an item on cyber 
security to its work programme. 

 
 In response to a comment about the difficulty in contacting officers, for 

example in the highways and planning services, the Chief Executive 
reiterated the importance of customer service and explained that work 
was underway to make improvements.  
 

The Head of Communications advised that the next step would be to 
conduct a survey of residents and customers to understand their 
communications preferences and needs. The results of that survey, and a 
draft communications strategy, would then be brought back to the 
Committee.  
 
Members asked if the results of the survey could be published on the 
Council’s website. The Director of Governance and Compliance undertook 
to work with Democratic Services to ensure that this was done. 
 
On a related matter, Councillor C Browne advised that he and the Leader 
of the Council were planning a Q&A session for residents. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Committee 
 
1. approves the development of a communications strategy for residents, 

including undertaking a survey of residents and customers to 
understand their communications preferences and needs; and the 
results of the survey, together with the draft communications strategy, 
be brought back to the Committee; 
 



2. approves the principles and approach for communications activity set 
out in paragraphs 5.7 and 5.8 of the report; and 

 
3. notes the planned priorities for the communications programme for 

2022-23. 
 

(At this point, the Committee adjourned for 10 minutes.) 
 

63 HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE QUARTER 2  
 
The Committee considered an update report on the health, safety and 
wellbeing of the organisation. The report and Appendix provided a 
summary of data regarding accident and information data for the Council 
and maintained schools for Quarter 2 2021/22, the year to date and 
comparative data for the same periods in the last two years. 
 
Members asked the following questions in relation to the report: 
 
 With regard to staff currently working from home, what arrangements 

were in place to monitor accidents at home, and what risk assessments 
were in place. The Head of Audit and Risk responded that risk 
assessments were in place and were  reviewed with line managers. 
Accident reports were required to be completed where accidents 
occurred.  
 

 What arrangements were in place to ensure that Council equipment 
provided for home working was safety-checked. 

 How staff absences and shortages, particularly in schools, were being 
addressed. 

 Whether some form of post-assessment would be undertaken to 
assess the lessons learned from staff working from home. 
The Head of Audit and Risk undertook to provide members with a 
written response. 

 
 Whether the statistics relating to academies could be made available. 

The Head of Audit and Risk replied that she would see if this 
information could be shared with the Committee; she undertook to 
report back as part of the next update at the March meeting. 
 

 If a definition of ‘accident’ could be provided. The Head of Audit and 
Risk replied that this would be included in the next update report. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

64 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered its work programme for 2021/22. 
 



The Executive Director of Corporate Services reported that a Covid 
Update report would be included on the work programme for the February 
meeting. The report on EDI Strategy and Objectives would be deferred to 
the March meeting. 
 
Members noted the significant workload for the February meeting and 
suggested that the meeting start at the earlier time of 10.00 am. The 
Executive Director of Corporate Services undertook to discuss the matter 
with the Chair and Vice-Chair.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 

65 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
The minutes of the following sub-committee meetings were received: 

 Finance Sub-Committee – 1st December 2021 
 General Appeals Sub-Committee – 7th December 2021 

 
66 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS  

 
There were no urgent decisions to report. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 
 

Councillor A Stott (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


